

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5854/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 13-02-2023 in CRLM No. 37740/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

SHIV KUMAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 68388/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 03-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHALFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Sohit Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kushwaha, Adv.  
Mr. Vijaynand Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.  
Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR  
  
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR  
Ms. Garima Chaudhry, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

The counter affidavit is filed by the second respondent but the State is yet to file response. The petitioner's counsel prays for and is granted time to file rejoinder.

Exchange of pleadings may be completed within next four weeks.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR