

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.5854/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2023 in CRLM No. 37740/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

SHIV KUMAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 68388/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 26-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Subhro Sanyal, AOR
Mr. Shashi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv.
Ms. Sangita Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR

Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for Respondent No.2 states that the trial is at the fag end and statement of the respondent - accused under Section 313 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 has also been recorded.
2. List after four weeks.
3. It is expected that the trial shall be concluded as expeditiously and possible.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)