

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5854/2023
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2023
in CRLM No. 37740/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Patna)

SHIV KUMAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 68388/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 42204/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 22-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Subhro Sanyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.

Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court, especially in the light of submissions made by learned counsel for the respondent that the trial has been completed and the case is at the arguments stage.

The Trial Court is requested to complete the proceedings within a period of three months from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)